
  

District of Ontario 

Division No. 9 - Mississauga 

Court No. 32-2670414 

Estate No. 32-2670414 

 

ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY 

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MAKE A PROPOSAL OF 

GEOX CANADA INC., OF THE CITY OF MISSISSAUGA,  

IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO 

SERVICE LIST 

(as of January 4, 2021) 

GENERAL 

AIRD & BERLIS LLP 

Brookfield Place 

181 Bay Street 

Suite 1800, PO Box 754 

Toronto ON M5J 2T9 

 

Counsel to Geox Canada Inc. 

Steven Graff 

Tel:  (416) 865-7726 

Email:  sgraff@airdberlis.com  

 

Kyle Plunkett 

Tel:   (416) 865-3406 

Email:  kplunkett@airdberlis.com  

 

Jonathan Yantzi 

Tel:   (416) 865-3086 

Email:  jyantzi@airdberlis.com  

 

FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP  

Bay Adelaide Centre 

333 Bay Street, Suite 2400 

Toronto, ON  M5H 2T6 

 

Counsel to the Proposal Trustee, 

Richter Advisory Group Inc. / Richter Groupe 

Conseil Inc. 

Dylan Chochla 

Tel:  (416) 868-3425 

Email:  dchochla@fasken.com 

 

Daniel Richer 

Tel:  (416) 865-4445 

Email:  dricher@fasken.com 
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RICHTER ADVISORY GROUP INC. 

3320 – 181 Bay Street 

Toronto, ON  M5J 2T3 

 

Proposal Trustee 

Pritesh Patel 

Tel:  (416) 642-9421 

Email:  PPatel@Richter.ca 

 

Gilles Benchaya 

Tel:  (514) 934-3496 

Email:  GBenchaya@richterconsulting.com 

 

Adam Zeldin 

Tel:  (416) 488-2345 

Email:  azeldin@richter.ca 

 

Kristina Ho 

Tel:  (416) 488-2345  

Email:  KHo@Richter.ca   

 

LANDLORDS AND ASSOCIATED LEGAL COUNSEL 

TORYS LLP 

79 Wellington Street West 

Suite 3000 

Box 270 

TD South Tower 

Toronto, ON  M5K 1N2 

 

Counsel to The Cadillac Fairview Corporation 

Limited  

David Bish 

Tel:  (416) 865-0040 

Email:  dbish@torys.com 

GARDINER ROBERTS LLP 

Bay Adelaide Centre - East Tower, 

22 Adelaide St W, Ste. 3600,  

Toronto, ON M5H 4E3 

 

Counsel to Oxford Properties Group 

S. Michael Citak 

Tel:  (416) 865-6706 

Email:  mcitak@grllp.com 

 

CAMELINO GALESSIERE LLP  

6 Adelaide Street East 

Suite 220 

Toronto, ON  M5C 1H6 

 

Counsel to Ivanhoé Cambridge 

Linda Galessiere 

Tel:  (416) 306-3824 

Email:  lgalessiere@cglegal.ca 

 

Jessica Wuthmann 

Tel:  (416) 306-3836 

Email:  jwuthmann@cglegal.ca 

 

mailto:jwuthmann@cglegal.ca
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BLANEY MCMURTRY LLP 

1500-2 Queen Street East 

Toronto, ON M5C 3G5 

 

Counsel to bcIMC Realty Corporation 

John C. Wolf 

Tel:  (416) 593-1221 

Email:  Jwolf@blaney.com 

 

Brendan Jones 

Tel:  (416) 593-1221 

Email:  bjones@blaney.com  

 

SECURED CREDITORS 

GEOX S.p.A 

Via Feltrina Centro 16 

31044 Biadene di Montebelluna (TV) 

Italy 

 

Pierluigi Ferro 

Email:  pierluigi.ferro@geox.com 

 

Valentina Maffei 

Email:  Valentina.Maffei@geox.com  

HONDA CANADA FINANCE INC. 

180 Honda Blvd. 

Markham, ON  L6C 0H 

Account Services 

Email:  as@honda.ca 

GENERAL CREDITORS AND ASSOCIATED LEGAL COUNSEL 

MONERIS SOLUTIONS CORPORATION 

3300 Bloor Street W 

West Tower, 10th Floor 

Toronto, ON  M8X 2X2 

Email:  bankruptcyadmin@moneris.com 

LENCZNER SLAGHT ROYCE SMITH 

GRIFFIN LLP 

130 Adelaide Street West, Suite 2600 

Toronto, ON  M5H 3P5 

 

Counsel to 673753 Ontario Limited 

(d/b/a Traffix) 

Andrew Porter 

Tel:  (416) 865-3554 

Email:  aporter@litigate.com 

 

Sean Blakeley 

Tel:  (416) 865-4697 

Email:  sblakeley@litigate.com 

SCHWARZ LAW LLP 

1984 Yonge Street 

Toronto, ON  M4S 1Z7 

 

Counsel to Savino Del Bene and Savino Del Bene 

FDS Canada Corp. 

Jayson B. Schwarz 

Tel:  (416) 486-2040 

Email:  schwarz@schwarzlaw.ca 

BOYNECLARKE LLP 

99 Wyse Road, Suite 600 

P.O. Box 876, Dartmouth Main 

Halifax Regional Municipality, NS  B2Y 3Z5 

 

Counsel to Google Inc. 

Tim Hill, Q.C. 

Tel:  (902) 460-3442 

Email:   thill@boyneclarke.ca 
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GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITIES 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA 

Department Of Justice Canada 

Ontario Regional Office 

The Exchange Tower, Box 36 

130 King Street West, Suite 3400 

Toronto, ON  M5X 1K6 

 

Counsel to the Minister of National Revenue 

Diane Winters 

Tel:  (416) 973-3172 

Email:  diane.winters@justice.gc.ca  

 

Ontario Regional Office 

Email:  torbankruptcy@justice.gc.ca 

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF 

THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO AS 

REPRESENTED BY  

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE 

Legal Services Branch 

33 King Street West, 6th Floor 

Oshawa, ON  L1H 8H5 

Insolvency Unit 

Email:  insolvency.unit@ontario.ca  

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF 

BANKRUPTCY CANADA 

25 St. Clair Street Avenue East 

6th Floor 

Toronto, ON  M4T 1M2 

 

Tel: 1-(877) 376-9902 / (416) 973-6441 

Fax: (416) 973-7440 (Toronto) 

Email: ic.osbservice-bsfservice.ic@canada.ca 

 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE (BRITISH 

COLUMBIA) 

c/o MINISTRY OF JUSTICE – LEGAL 

SERVICES BRANCH 

1675 Douglas Street, 4th Floor 

Victoria, BC V8W 9J7 

Email: AGLSBRevTaxInsolvency@gov.bc.ca 

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE AND SOLICITOR 

GENERAL (ALBERTA) 

Legal Services 

2nd Floor, Peace Hills Trust Tower 

10011 – 109 Street 

Edmonton, Alberta T5J 3S8 

General Enquiries 

Tel:  (780) 427-2711 

Email:  ministryofjustice@gov.ab.ca 

 

Kim Graf 

Tel:  (780) 422-9014 

Email:  kim.graf@gov.ab.ca 

mailto:ic.osbservice-bsfservice.ic@canada.ca
mailto:ministryofjustice@gov.ab.ca
mailto:kim.graf@gov.ab.ca


- 5 - 

 

MINISTERE DE LA JUSTICE (QUEBEC) 

Edifice Louise-hilippe-Pigeon 

1200, route de l’Eglise, 9e etage 

Quebec City, QC G1V 4M1 

General Enquiries 

Tel:  418.643.5140 

Email:  informations@justice.gouv.qc.ca 

 

Minister’s Office: 

Sonia LeBel, Minister of Justice 

Tel:  418.643.4210 

Email:  ministre@justice.gouv.qc.ca 

 

REVENU QUÉBEC 

1600, boulevard René-Lévesque Ouest 

3e étage, secteur R23DGR 

Montréal, QC H3H 2V2 

 

Adnane Hanini 

Email:  adnane.hanini@revenuquebec.ca 

 

mailto:informations@justice.gouv.qc.ca
mailto:adnane.hanini@revenuquebec.ca
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